Act, Scene, Page

Act 1, Scene 1, Page 4

Act 1, Scene 1, Page 5

Act 1, Scene 1, Page 6

Act 1, Scene 1, Page 6

Act 1, Scene 1, Page 11
Act 1, Scene 1, Page 13
Act 1, Scene 1, Page 16
Act 1, Scene 1, Page 16
Act 1, Scene 1, Page 18
Act 1, Scene 1, Page 18
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 23
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 24
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 24
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 28
Act 1, Scene 2, Page 28
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 29
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 34
Act 1, Scene 3, Page 34
Act 1, Scene 4, Page 35

Line/Call

With Lights, House to Half
With Lights, House Out?

"You should be ashamed of yourself"
Gandalf Casts Sign on Door

"lower the lamp, Balin"

"But I'm afraid I've made a sad mistake.
"Carefully, Carefully with the plates!"

"Our Marching Song!"
"Home Sweet Home"'

"Look, there's a light over there!"
Transition to Troll Scene

Bert Steps onto Stage

"Tom, you're a fat fool!"

"You insult the missus, Tom?"
"Dawn will take you all!"

"We will Gandalf"

Transition Scene 2-3

"your blade glows"

"Goblins Coming"

Bilbo Knocked-Out

"I better put that ring on or I'll lose it"
Transition Scene 3-4
Outside Misty Mtn's Ambience

Sound Effect
Sound Check

Fight Call Sound
Pre-Show

Pre-show down

Pre-Show Announcement + Music into Shire

Show open; Shire Ambience - Outside, Morning

Gandalf's Magickey presense

Magic Sign Spell

Ambience Shift to indoors

Ambience Fade Down

Gandalf's Magickey presense

Loud Clatter/Shatter + Transition
Ambience Up, Outdoor, borders of Shire
Ambience Out - Long Fade

Transition Scene 1-2 : Music

Ambience change

Ambience shift (night) + Sneaking Music
Music out - Ambience fade down
Morning Approaches, subtle birds in
Morning is nigh, less subtle birds
Morning + Gandalf Magic + Trolls to stone
Spooky elfy noises

Transition Scene 2-3: Music

Goblin noises far off

Begin Music

Music, Ambience, Goblins Fade
Transition to Gollum Cave

Ring on Swip + Ring Ambience

End Gollum Cave Ambience - Music

Outside Misty Mtn's Ambience



76
77
81
85
86
87
89
91
95
97
101
103
105
109
113
115
121
123
125
129
131
137
141
143
145
153
157
169
171
173
177
179

Act 1, Scene 4, Page 35
Act 1, Scene 4, Page 36
Act 1, Scene 4, Page 37
INTERMISSION OUT
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 39
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 40
Act 2, Scene 1, Page 41
Act 2, Scene 2, Page 42
Act 2, Scene 2, Page 43
Act 2, Scene 2, Page 44
Act 2, Scene 2, page 45
Act 2, Scene 2, page 47
Act 2, Scene 3, page 48
Act 2, Scene 3, page 49
Act 2, Scene 3, page 49
Act 2, Scene 4, page 50
Act 2, Scene 4, page 51
Act 2, Scene 4, page 51
Act 2, Scene 4, page 52
Act 2, Scene 4, page 53
Act 2, Scene 4, page 53
Act 2, Scene 4, page 53
Act 2, Scene 4, page 55
Act 2, Scene 4, page 55
Act 2, Scene 4, page 57
Act 2, Scene 4, page 57
Act 2, Scene 4, page 57
Act 2, Scene 4, page 59

Act 2, Scene 4, page 59

Bilbo Enters

Bilbo Removes Ring

Scene open

I'll be too starved to enjoy it

Queen Entrance/Bilbo Puts On Ring

Net Drop

@ end of Bilbo Voice-Over

Bilbo Puts on ring
"l did"

End of Transition - Call w/ lights

Transition Scene 2-3
Called with lights

"Maybe Smaug's dead by now."

Transition Scene 3-4

"... valley before anything happens here!"

Call With Projections

"In that case, Stand by the door!"

"You need my Aid"
"Your Wish Is Granted

"You are not cutting a very splendid figure...

"I'm Going In, Thorin."

Now, Thorin!
Thorin Stabs Smaug
Smaug dead

"I name elf-friend forever."

"May dwarves and elves and hobbits..."

Ring Ambience Up
Ring off Swip + End Ring Ambience
End Act 1 - Music into INTERMISSION

Music Into Scene

Fade up Mirkwood Ambience

Lights

Lights Out

Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up
Music+Fade down Mirkwood Amb + Ring Amb
Dungeon Ambience Up

Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up
Transition -> Wine Celler

Music out, Wine Cellar Up

Barrel Transition + Music

Lake-town Ambience Up +Sloshing

Smaug Roar

Amb's Down, Map Transition + Music + V/O
Ambience Up: Lonely Mountain

Door Reveal

Door Opening

Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up

Ring off - Ring Ambience Down

Gandalf Magic Presence

Gandalf Magic Presence

Transition -> Smaug's Cave; Music
Ambience Up: Smaug's Cavern; Music Out
Victorious/charge music

Calamitous death of smaug

Ambience shift - cooled lair of Smaug

End of show music start

End of show music fade up



