Cue #	Act, Scene, Page	Line/Call	Sound Effect
0			Sound Check
0.25			Fight Call Sound
0.5			Pre-Show
1		With Lights, House to Half	Pre-show down
2		With Lights, House Out?	Pre-Show Announcement + Music into Shire
3	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 4		Show open; Shire Ambience - Outside, Morning
7	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 5	"You should be ashamed of yourself"	Gandalf's Magickey presense
9	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 6	Gandalf Casts Sign on Door	Magic Sign Spell
13	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 6		Ambience Shift to indoors
15	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 11	"lower the lamp, Balin"	Ambience Fade Down
21	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 13	"But I'm afraid I've made a sad mistake."	Gandalf's Magickey presense
23	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 16	"Carefully, Carefully with the plates!"	Loud Clatter/Shatter + Transition
25	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 16		Ambience Up, Outdoor, borders of Shire
27	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 18	"Our Marching Song!"	Ambience Out - Long Fade
29	Act 1, Scene 1, Page 18	"Home Sweet Home" '	Transition Scene 1-2 : Music
37	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 23	"Look, there's a light over there!"	Ambience change
39	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 24	Transition to Troll Scene	Ambience shift (night) + Sneaking Music
41	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 24	Bert Steps onto Stage	Music out - Ambience fade down
45	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26	"Tom, you're a fat fool!"	Morning Approaches, subtle birds in
47	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26	"You insult the missus, Tom?"	Morning is nigh, less subtle birds
49	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 26	"Dawn will take you all!"	Morning + Gandalf Magic + Trolls to stone
53	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 28	"We will Gandalf"	Spooky elfy noises
55	Act 1, Scene 2, Page 28	Transition Scene 2-3	Transition Scene 2-3: Music
61	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 29	"your blade glows"	Goblin noises far off
63	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30	"Goblins Coming"	Begin Music
67	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30	Bilbo Knocked-Out	Music, Ambience, Goblins Fade
69	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 30		Transition to Gollum Cave
71	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 34	"I better put that ring on or I'll lose it"	Ring on Swip + Ring Ambience
73	Act 1, Scene 3, Page 34	Transition Scene 3-4	End Gollum Cave Ambience - Music
75	Act 1, Scene 4, Page 35	Outside Misty Mtn's Ambience	Outside Misty Mtn's Ambience

76	Act 1, Scene 4, Page 35	Bilbo Enters	Ring Ambience Up
77	Act 1, Scene 4, Page 36	Bilbo Removes Ring	Ring off Swip + End Ring Ambience
81	Act 1, Scene 4, Page 37		End Act 1 - Music into INTERMISSION
85	INTERMISSION OUT		
86	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38		Music Into Scene
87	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38	Scene open	Fade up Mirkwood Ambience
89	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 38	I'll be too starved to enjoy it	Lights
91	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 39		Lights Out
95	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 40	Queen Entrance/Bilbo Puts On Ring	Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up
97	Act 2, Scene 1, Page 41	Net Drop	Music+Fade down Mirkwood Amb + Ring Amb
101	Act 2, Scene 2, Page 42	@ end of Bilbo Voice-Over	Dungeon Ambience Up
103	Act 2, Scene 2, Page 43	Bilbo Puts on ring	Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up
105	Act 2, Scene 2, Page 44	"I did"	Transition -> Wine Celler
109	Act 2, Scene 2, page 45	End of Transition - Call w/ lights	Music out, Wine Cellar Up
113	Act 2, Scene 2, page 47	Transition Scene 2-3	Barrel Transition + Music
115	Act 2, Scene 3, page 48	Called with lights	Lake-town Ambience Up +Sloshing
121	Act 2, Scene 3, page 49	"Maybe Smaug's dead by now."	Smaug Roar
123	Act 2, Scene 3, page 49	Transition Scene 3-4	Amb's Down, Map Transition + Music + V/O
125	Act 2, Scene 4, page 50		Ambience Up: Lonely Mountain
129	Act 2, Scene 4, page 51	" valley before anything happens here!"	Door Reveal
131	Act 2, Scene 4, page 51	Call With Projections	Door Opening
137	Act 2, Scene 4, page 52	"In that case, Stand by the door!"	Ring on Swip - Ring ambience up
141	Act 2, Scene 4, page 53	"You need my Aid"	Ring off - Ring Ambience Down
143	Act 2, Scene 4, page 53	"Your Wish Is Granted	Gandalf Magic Presence
145	Act 2, Scene 4, page 53	"You are not cutting a very splendid figure"	Gandalf Magic Presence
153	Act 2, Scene 4, page 55	"I'm Going In, Thorin."	Transition -> Smaug's Cave; Music
157	Act 2, Scene 4, page 55		Ambience Up: Smaug's Cavern; Music Out
169	Act 2, Scene 4, page 57	Now, Thorin!	Victorious/charge music
171	Act 2, Scene 4, page 57	Thorin Stabs Smaug	Calamitous death of smaug
173	Act 2, Scene 4, page 57	Smaug dead	Ambience shift - cooled lair of Smaug
177	Act 2, Scene 4, page 59	"I name elf-friend forever."	End of show music start
179	Act 2, Scene 4, page 59	"May dwarves and elves and hobbits"	End of show music fade up